BOX ASSIGNMENTS

	DO NOT USE FOR TRADEMARK
101612386	

TO THE ASSISTANT COMMISSIONER OF P. 10	1612386		
TO THE AGGISTANT COMMINICATORER OF F.			
SIR: PLEASE RECORD THE ATTACHED ORIGINAL DOCUMENTS OR COPY THEREOF. THIS IS A SECOND, RESUBMISSION OF THE ATTACHED ORIGINAL DOCUMENT WHICH WAS ORIGINALLY SUBMITTED FOR RECORDATION ON			
	HIGH WAS UNIGINALLY SUBMITTED FOR RECORDATION ON		
OCTOBER 12, 2000.			
1. NAME OF CONVEYING PARTY(IES) (ASSIGNORS(S)):			
1. JORMA J. LEHTOVAARA	2. K. MATS LIPOWSKI		
3. MAREK FRANKOWER 5.	4. JACEK STEPNIAK		
5.	6		
7.	8. \$ FER 1. 5		
ADDITIONAL NAME(S) OF CONVEYING PARTY(IES) ATTACH	8. HED?		
ADDITIONAL MANIE(S) OF CONVETTING FART T(125) ATTACE	8. HED? □YES ⊠NO		
O DARTIVIEO (ACCIONETION DECENTACIONES	*		
2. PARTY(IES) (ASSIGNEE(S)) RECEIVING INTEREST:	WADE OF ORY		
NAME: LITENS AUTOMOTIVE PARTNERSHIP	THE MINISTER STATE OF THE STATE		
ADDRESS: 730 ROWNTREE DIARY ROAD			
WOODBRIDGE, ONTARIO L4L 5T9			
CANADA			
ADDITIONAL NAME(S) & ADDRESS(ES) ATTACHED? YES	S ⊠NO		
3. NATURE OF CONVEYANCE (DOCUMENT):	<u> Дио</u>		
	a series of some Assimum out singled by different inventors in		
	e copies of same Assignment signed by different inventors is one		
document)			
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
□ORIGINAL □FACSIMILE/PHOTOCOPY	Sept. 00; Sept. 29/00		
☐ CHANGE OF NAME ☐ VERIFIED TRANSLATION			
SECURITY MERGER OTHER:			
EXECUTION DATE(S) ON THE DECLARATION IF FILED HER	FWITH: (NOTE: IF DATES ON DECLARATION AND		
ASSIGNMENT DIFFER SEE ATTY!) 16th Aug. 2000, 29 Sept. 0			
4.5 APPL. NO.(S) OR PAT NO.(S). OTHERS ON ADDITIONAL			
A. PAT. APP. NO.(\$) M# 1*(INVENTOR	B. PATENT NO(S) M# 1* INVENTOR		
series code/serial no If not in item 1	if not in item 1		
09/547,111 0268296			
5. Name & Address of Party to Whom Correspondence	6. NUMBER INVOLVED:		
Concerning Document Should be Mailed:	APPLNS $\underline{1}$ + PATS $\underline{0}$ = TOTAL $\underline{1}$		
DUI 1 145 41 13 D			
Pillsbury Winthrop LLP	7. AMOUNT OF FEE ENCLOSED: (Code 581)		
Intellectual Property Group	ABOVE TOTAL x \$40 = \$40		
1100 New York Avenue, NW			
Ninth Floor			
Washington, DC 20005-3918			
5.5ATTY DKT:	8. IF ABOVE FEE IS MISSING OR INADEQUATE CHARGE		
	INSUFFICIENCY TO DEPOSIT ACCOUNT NUMBER: 03-3975		
PMS 0268296 401 reg	UNDER ORDER NO 50017 0268296		
MATTER NO. CLIENT REF.	dup. sheet not required CLIENT NO. MATTER NO.		
TRATEGUES. VILLATIAN.	THE THE PARTY OF T		
9. STATEMENT AND SIGNATURE.			
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of			
the original document.			
	II 10. Total number of pages including this		
- ALGAN (T)	10. Total number of pages including this		
altem Si	cover sheet, attachments and document 3		
after Sy			
Signature	cover sheet, attachments and document 3		
Signature Attorney: Kenneth M. Fagin	cover sheet, attachments and document 3 (do not file dup. Cover sheet)		
•	cover sheet, attachments and document 3		

REEL: 011502 FRAME: 0273

BOX ASSIGNMENTS				DO NOT USE F	OR TRADEMARK
			.Υ		
TO THE ASSISTANT COMMISS	NONER 10152	4270	-		
SIR: PLEASE RECORD THE AT	TACHED ORIGINAL DOCUMEN	<u> </u>	REC	DF.	
1. NAME OF CONVEYING PART	TY(IES) (ASSIGNORS(S)):				
1. JORMA J. LEHTOVAARA	IVEYING PARTY(IES) ATTACHE	2. K. MATS LI	POWSKI	PEVO	
3. MAREK FRANKOWER	7.0	14. JACEK STE	EPNIAK ,		
5.	70.10	6.	- 1		
7.	IVEVING DADTVIEG) ATTACHE	Iδ. ED2 □VEC ▷	1NO (OCT 1 2 2000 (E)	
ADDITIONAL NAME(S) OF CON	IVETING PARTI(IES) ATTACHE	DI LES 🖂	JNO A		
2. PARTY(IES) (ASSIGNEE(S))	DECEIVING INTEREST:			CATENTS TRADE	
NAME: LITENS AUTOMOTIVE F					
MAINE. ENERG ACTOMOTIVE I	ARTHEROFIII				
ADDRESS:					
ADDITIONAL NAME(S) & ADDR	ESS(ES) ATTACHED? YES	⊠NO			
3. NATURE OF CONVEYANCE					
(Submit herewith only one do	cument for recordation—multiple	copies of same	Assignm	nent signed by differe	nt inventors is one
document)		_			
		REST		ATE: 16th Aug. 2000); 29 Sep 00; 29
ORIGINAL	☐FACSIMILE/PHOTOCOPY		Sep 00;	Sept 29/00	
CHANGE OF NAME		Ĺ			
SECURITY MERGER	OTHER:				
EXECUTION DATE(S) ON THE				S ON DECLARATION	I AND
ASSIGNMENT DIFFER SEE AT				VEO 57NO	
4.5 APPL. NO.(S) OR PAT NO.(YES ⊠NO	/
A. PAT. APP. NO.(S) M#	1**INVENTOR	B. PATENT N	U(8) I	/#	1st INVENTOR
series code/serial no	oc If not in Item 1	The second control of			if not in item 1
09/547,111 026829 5. Name & Address of Party to \		6. NUMBER		ED:	
Concerning Document Should				6 <u>0</u> = TOTAL	<u>1</u>
Concerning Document Should	J be ividiled.				
Pillsbury Madison & Sutro LLP	;			ENCLOSED: (Code 5	81)
Intellectual Property Group		ABOVE TO	OTAL x \$4	10 = \$40	
1100 New York Avenue, NW					
Ninth Floor					
Washington, DC 20005-3918		8 IE ABOVE I	EEE IS MI	SSING OR INADEQUA	TE CHARGE
5.5ATTY DKT:				DEPOSIT ACCOUNT N	
PMS 0268296	401 REG	UNDER ORD		50017	0268296
MATTER NO.	CLIENT REF.	dup, sheet not re		CLIENT NO.	MATTER NO.
9. STATEMENT AND SIGNATU	IRE	*****			
To the hest of my knowledge	and belief, the foregoing informa	tion is true and	correct a	nd any attached copy	is a true copy of
the original document.	and bone, the releganty interne			,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	
		10. Total num	ber of pa	ges <u>including</u> this	
- Alchi	3			nts and document	3
I THE IN	37,615	(do not file du			
Signature O 10/12/2010					
Attorney: Raymond F. Lippitt					
Reg. No. 17,519		Date: Octo	ber 12, 2	000	
Atty/Sec: RFL/KMF:emg	TEL: (202) 861-3512	FAX	(202) 82	22-0944	
<u> </u>	FILE WITH PTO RETU	RN RECEIPT	(PAT-10	(3A)	
/ ********************************	7111				
0/13/2000 BHABTEW 00000050 09547111 40.00 DP					
A FC.5A1	INTAN M. T				

30094111_1.DOC

Please return signed/recorded to: Pillsbury Madison & Sutro LLP Intellectual Property Group 1100 New York Avenue, NW Ninth Floor Washington, DC 20005-3918

Atty. Dkt.	PMS 268296	Dkt. 401 REG	
	M#	Client Ref.	

ASSIGNMENT of U.S. Origin Patent Application

WHEREAS, the undersigned, to wit:

1)	Jorma J. Lehtovaara		2)	K. Mats Lipowski	
3)	Marek Frankowski		4)	Jacek Stepniak	
5)		APTIC	6)		***
7)			8)		
(he	reinafter collectively ASS	SIGNOR), has/have made a	an inv	ention known as Dkt.	401 REG
and	l entitled: TIMING BEL MECHANISM	T TENSIONER WITH A BA 1	ACKS	TOP DEVICE WITH CO	NTROLLED ONE-WAY
for	which an application for l	Letters Patent of the United	Stat	es	
י 🔲	was executed even date	herewith and is about to be	e filed	d in the United States Pa	atent and Trademark Office;
\	was filed on April 11, 2	000 , Appln. No.	09/5	547,111	;
	AND WHEREAS	Litens Automotive			
(he	reinafter ASSIGNEE), du	ıly organized and existing u	ınder	the laws of the State of	Ontario
and	I having its principal offic	e and place of business at	Wo	oodbridge, Ontario, Cana	ada
des	ires to acquire an interes	st therein;	***************************************		

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of Ten Dollars (\$10.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the said ASSIGNOR, does hereby sell, assign and transfer unto ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the full and exclusive right, title and interest to the said invention in the United States and all foreign countries, as described in the aforesaid application, and to the said application and to all continuations, divisions, reissues and substitutes of said application, together with the right of priority under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, Inter-American Convention Relating to Patents, Designs and Industrial Models, and any other international agreements to which the United States of America adheres, and ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents to issue said Letters Patent to ASSIGNEE, for its interest as ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives.

PAT-114B 2/00

AND ASSIGNOR hereby agrees to execute any papers requested by ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, deemed essential to ASSIGNEE's full protection and title in and to the invention hereby transferred.

ASSIGNOR furthermore agrees upon request of said ASSIGNEE, and without further remuneration, to execute any and all papers desired by said ASSIGNEE for the filing and granting of foreign applications and the perfecting of title thereto in said ASSIGNEE.

<u>NOTE</u>: The undersigned hereby authorizes Pillsbury Madison & Sutro LLP of the above address to insert hereon any further identification necessary or desirable for recordation of this document.

Executed on the date(s) below indicated.

Signature	f 1 10	Date Signed	Witness
1) Name la	All optovoors	16TH AUG, 2000	Hallaway
2) ///	orma J. Lehtovaara Male Nipow V Mats Lipowski	29 Sep 00	Jan mand
3)	arek Frankowski	29 Sep 00	Dallaway
4)	oek Stepniak	<u>scor eg/00</u>	Hathaway
5) Name:			
6)			
Name:			
7) Name:			
8)			
Name:			

PAT-114B 2/00